
99 & 103 COJVIMERCE WAY \\'OBURI\ LLC 
c/o Calare Properties, lnc. 

By FedEx Express Overnight Courier 

February 17, 2025 

Mr. Joseph Lemay 
EPA Remedial Project Manager 
lndustri-Plex Superfund Site, Woburn, Massachusetts 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 1 
5 Post Office Square - Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 

David Peterson 
Senior Enforcement Counsel 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 1 
S Post Office Square - Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 

Re: Target and NDAI Agreement and Covenant Not To Sue 
Docket Number CERCLA 1-98-1009 

Dear Sirs: 

On December 19, 2024, 99 & 103 Commerce Way Woburn, LLC ("99&103 Commerce" ) acquired 
the property located at 99-103 Commerce Way, Woburn, Massachusetts (the "Property" ). 

Pursuant to Paragraph 19 of the Agreement and Covenant Not to Sue, entered into between the 

United States Environmental Protection Agency and National Development Associates of New England, 
Inc., Docket No: CERCLA 1-98-1009 (the "Agreement" ), I am enclosing a copy of the deed into 99&103 
Commerce. 

Pursuant to Paragraph 39 of the Agreement, 99&103 Commerce is providing the executed 

Signature Page (Exhibit 4) and Description of Setting Defendant's Activities (Exhibit 5). In addition, by 

signing below, 99&103 Commerce explicitly agrees to be bound by the terms of the Agreement, and 
adopts the certification set forth in Section VII of the Agreement. 

Lastly, we note that Paragraph 21 of the Agreement requires that certain notices be provided 
prior to any conveyance of interest in the Property, including leases. It is unclear to us whether our 

seller made such notices in a timely fashion or previously provided written notice to EPA. To ensure that 

EPA has the information required by Paragraph 21 with respect to the leases that existed as of our 

acquisition, we have attached to this letter a list of the current tenants and the date by which they were 

provided notice of the Agreement and the Institutional Controls. 

30 Speen Street Framingham, MA 01701 T 978.307.0300 Etbarlay@calare.com www.calare.com 

www.calare.com
mailto:tbarlay@calare.com


99 & 103 CO.\L\JERCE \Y..\Y \YOB Rl'\ LLC 
c/o Calare Properties, Inc. 

We t rust that this correspondence satisfies 99&103 Commerce's obligations under the 
Agreement. Please contact me with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Todd Barclay 

cc: Pamela K. Elkow, Esq. 

Molly Myers, Esq. 

Target Stores ( Property Administrator) 

30 Speen Street Framingham, MA 01701 T 978.307.0300 E tbarlay@calare.com www.calare.com 
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99 &amp; 103 COMMERCE WAY 

Grantors 

SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA 

Grantees 

99 &amp; 103 COMMERCE WAY WOBURN LLC 
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Middlesex South Registry of Deeds 

Electronically Recorded Document 

This is the first page of the document - Do not remove 

Recording Information 
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Document Tvoe : DEED 
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Number of Paaes(includina cover sheet) :7 
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QUITCLATM DEED 

SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA, a Canadian corporation 
("Granter"), for and in consideration of the sum of Sixteen Million Seven Hundred Thousand and 
NO/ 100 DOLLARS ($ 16,700,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid in hand to 
Grantor by 99 & 103 Commerce Way Woburn, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company 
("Grantee"). 

GRANTS with QUITCLAIM COVENANTS to Grantee, that certain parcel of land, 
together with aJI buildings and other improvements thereon and all appurtenances thereto, such 
real property being known as 99 and 103 Commerce Way, Wobum, Massachusetts, and being 
bounded and more particularly described on Exhi bit A which is attached hereto and made a part 
hereof. 

For reference to Grantor's title, see Deed dated January l 9, 2018 and recorded with the 
Middlesex Registry of Deeds on February I, 20 18 in Book 70585, Page 484. 

Said premises are conveyed subject to and with the benefit of all matters of record to the 
extent now in force and applicable, including, but not limited to, that certain (i) Notice ofActi vity 
and use Limitation dated March 28, 2022 recorded in Middlesex South County Registry ofDeeds 
Book 80317, Page 493, which is incorporated herein by reference; (ii) Notice ofActivity and Use 
Limitation dated March 28, 2022 and recorded with the Middlesex South County Registry of 
Deeds in Book 80318, Page4; (iii) Grant oflnterim Environmental Restriction and Easement dated 
January l8, 2005 and recorded with the Middlesex South County Registry of Deeds in Book 
44502, Page 326; and (iv) that certain Agreement and Covenant Not to Sue dated November 24, 
1997 and recorded with the Middlesex South County Registry of Deeds in Book 33060, Page 308. 

This Deed does not constitute a conveyance of all or substan tially al I of the Grantor's assets 
situated in the Commonwealth ofMassachusetts. 

[Remainder ofpage intentionally blank] 

https://16,700,000.00
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ln witness whereof, this Quitclaim Deed has been executed as a sealed instrument to be 
effective a!i of the _ _ day of December 2024. 

SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA 

By: BeotallGreenOak (U.S.) Limited Partnership, a 
Delaware limited partnership, its general partner 

By: 

Title: Principal, Portfolio Management 

By: 

Name: Clint Hinds 

Title: Managing Director, Asset Management 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

County of Suffolk ss. 

On this?no/ day of December, 2024, before me, the undersigned notaiy public, personally 
appeared Anna-Jean McGillvrn.y, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of idcnti lication, 
which was personal knowledge, to be tht: person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached 
document, and acknowledged to me that s/he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose 
as Principal, Portfolio Management o f Sun LifeAssmance Company ofCanada, a Canadian 
comorntion, as the voluntary act thereo f. 

(official seal) 

My Commission Expir~ 

[Signatures co111i11ue 011followi11gpa·11-".,.._.}+---- - - --- - - 7 

W 
MAURA L FOLEY 

Nolaty Publlc 
Commorw-1ealth ol Massachusetts 

MyCommission Expires 11/08/2030 

[Signarure Page to Quitclaim Deed] 

Nota1y Public f \ 
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In witness whereof, this Quitclaim Deed has been executed as a sealed instmment to be 
effective as of the _ _ day of December 2024. 

SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA 

By: Bental!GreenOak (U.S.) Limited Partnership, a 
Delaware limited partnership, its general partner 

By: BentallGreenOak (U.S.) GP, L LC, a Delaware limited 
liability company. its general partner 

By: ----- ------- --------

Name: Anna-Jean McGillvray 

Title: Principal. Portfolio Management 

By: 

Name: Clint H inds 

Title: Managing Director, Asset ManaQcment 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

County of Suffolk ss. 

On this ___ day of December, 2024, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally 
appeared Anna-Jean McGillvray. proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, 
which was personal knowledrre. to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached 
document. and acknowledged to me that s/he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose 
as Principal. Portfolio Management ofSun Life Assurance Company ofCanada. a Canadian 
corporation. as the voluntary act thereof. 

(c!{/icial sea/) 

Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: 

[Sig11at11res continue 011 jo!lvH"ing page] 

[Signature Page to Quitclaim Deed] 
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STATE OF MARYLAJ\D 

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY, to wit: 

I hereby cer1ify that on the _L day ofDecember, 2024, before me, the subscriber, a notary public 
of the State of Maryland, in and for Montgomery County, personally appeared Clint Hinds and 
made affirmation in due fom1 of law that the matters and facts set forth in the Quitclaim Deed are 
true. 

As \Vilncss, my hand and notarial seal. 

(Notary Seal) 

Notary Public 
My Commissi 

JOSE'Llt JACINTA JOHN 
Notary Public • State or Maryland 

Montgomery County 
My Commission Expires Mar 21, 2027 

[Signature Page ro Quitclaim DeedJ 
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EXHTBTTA 

Property Description 

Twc certdin pa1c-:I~ of IJ11C iccated at the ~ou1hea1tedy lnte:set::tion of Conrector· Rvdd drd 

Comrnerci> W;,y in thP Ct·1of Woburn, 1,, thi: County of l\lidrtlesex ;ind the Ccmrnonw~al;h o1 
Massa<husetts bounden aid dt>scrib~d as foil,)'NS: 

LOT X 

Be~inn'ng at apoint on the easterly sideline of Commerce Way, belng the ~outhwest corrwr of 

the lot hert>in dPscrihfd, s~id point being six hundred ~;xteen and fihv s,x hundreclths feet 
(616.Se'; from the southerly siddinG of Connector Road; thenc<: 

N 35'' 16'17' W a ciistance of cne hundred twelve and no hundredths feet 

(112.00') to apoint; 1he11c.e 
Northwes1edy M d curving to the- r,ght alon5 t~e a;·c of a curve having a 

rdeiu~ (.)! two l11ou~a1Hl two hum.Ired ~eventr th ret:! aml 
twenty seve·1 hur1dr1:dth~ feel (2273.27'), c length of 
rmetetn c111 tJ six:,-three hundredth~ fe~t {19 63') to d point, 
the l,ht (2) wurses I.Jy (l)rnmen::e Woy, 1he11ct 

S85' 39'22" t adistance of SiK,Y eight and six h,ndreclths feet !:68.06'1 to 

a po:nt, thence 
a distance of two hundred e:gh:v fi'le anj eighty eight 
hundredth~ feet (285.88') 10 2 point; thence 

a di~t;rnce of s~venty nine a1d th1rtv five hundredths feet 
( 7935') to apoint: lr-enr.e 
a d1st,tKe of two hundred fonv three ~nrt trtly nine 
h1indredlhs feet (7.43.'>9') to ;i rinint; thence 

S33· 38'74" t ;i d1~tanc:e of lwo hundred ,eventv one ~ncl fortv six 
hundredth<; leet (271.46') to ;i point: thenc~ 

S66' J3'43" w a distance of si1: hundred twenty tv,o and forty one 
hundredths le~t (622.41'1to~ the point of beginning 

The abo•,e dem,bed 1ot contdins ap:,roximate~ 108,5~3 Sq Ft. in thE C·ty of v\'obu·n, 

Mi3ssJchusctts 

LOTY 

8;,g1'lniog a: a point on thP. ear;terly sce>line of Comrrerce Way ~:ltd point being one hundred 

~eventy eight and seventecn hundredtis feet (178 17') from tha 1outh£>riy sideline of Connector 

Road; thenc2 

Exhibit A 
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<1 d ista-.ce :,f three hu-1dred thirty ?.nd s-eventy hJndred:h"> feet 

(330.7:)) lo :i p:,int. Lhr:nce 
S 33" 2.J'O?' E a d i:,ti!n<.::: o f tw::, hundred forty three dnd seve,neen hund, ectlu 

fee t \243.17) to tJ µornt, tht',tte 
S 56" 39•53~ A il dist,mc.~ of two hu,dred n i11et·f se\'t:11 and ~i,t·1 fol-r hund ·eclt h~ 

f~ei (297 64) to i:1 JX) ont; th=lllt' 

5 33• 2:)'07" :: d d1~tance uf twen:v ~lgl11 a11d no l11:ntlrtdti1s feet {28.CX)') tu a 
point: thence 

a dis1.ince or e,gmeen and nc hurdredths feet ( 18.:)0'l to :i pou~t : 
thence 

S62" 15'13" E: ;. d1~t;in~P o! fifty s,~ and ,wentv nine hundredt hs feet (~6.l9'i to a 

point; thenc:~ 

~nd curvine to :he " chl along th ~ ,n of ;i r11r,1c h:wing :i roldrJ~ o! 
t1A·o t houc;a~d tw.::. hur,drerl , P•~en:y three ;:ind t\.vPnt\ ,;,~ver. 

hundrertth\ fi,"t (2")"}3 :2 7' ). ;i lenF,th of on? r.uncl rf'd s,~ty six ;inci 

th'nv ~Pv?.n hundred1hs f eet (16n .37'I ;o the point of br!ginning, hy 

t h~ ec15terlv 5i:::lelin1? of Commerce W;,,y 

T-.e abcv~ described lot contains approximatelv S0,603 Sq. Ft. in t he City o l V/obt,rn, 
1\.1.i'.:,achuscu ~. 

T;,e al>uve de~cribt:-tl IOis a, e shovm on a µ!en entitl~u '' Pl311 of l and in Wouu, n, Ma~~ad,u~~tb" 

prepared for I Mge! .Stores. Prepared hy vana,se Hangen Brustlin. lr.c .. Dated JanJary 7. 2005 at 

;i sc;1le o• I inch::: 60 Fei>t r<?C"D'de<i in Pl;in Book :rnos, P:iec fi8. 

Exhibit A 



99 & I03 COMMERCE WAY 
WOBURN, MASSACHUSETTS 

~· ._.,.. :--:-=-;::~·--J"("T?'~~-~;-r-·~,---•p-o~ .... - - ·---~,~~ ~ 

fit,i' I' • •' :':..,_. 1 •,:,. _.,i,(:'l,_.• I,: Jt,; -~'"' '•~.._.._,_, _.._,, , •.' ' ' I 1~ ,:1_.,;;.._ .' ,.....~•~,.', 
:4- • • ' ., • •. ' ' . • '-I ..,• ~ ~ "' ... l . , ~,• 

~:>;,,f<. <r• ~~~. • • • ~'.;-;,,~ ~ 
654 Richland Hills Drive

Petco 11 /1/2024 
San Antonio, TX 78245 

300 Harmon Meadow Blvd.
Vitamin S hoppe 11 / 1/2024 

Seca ucus, New J ersey 07094 

801 1 Brooks Chapel Road , Suite 174, Brentwood, T N C lub Pilates 11 /1/202-1
37027 

Liquor Market 103 Commerce Way, Sui te C l , Woburn MA 01801 11/J /2024 

Liv's Juice Bar 
103 Commerce Way, Suite D, Woburn MA 0180 1 11 / I /2024 

P.O. Box 3-1067
S tarbucks l l/l /202-1

Seattle, WA 98124-1067 

One Hallow Lane, Suite 301
PM P ediatrics 11/ 1/2024 

Lake Success, NY 11042 

65 East India Row, Unit 7C,
S tre tch Zone I l/1 /2024 

Boston, 'lA 02110 

Pro Nails 99 Commerce Way, Suite E, Woburn MA 01801 11/ 1/2024 

Gard ne r Math·ess 254 Citnal Street, Salem MA OJ 970 11 / 1/2024 

MD Esthetics 103 Commerce Way, Suite C, Woburn MA 01801 l l/l/202-1 



In the matter ofTarget and DAI 

Agreement and Covenant Not to Sue 
Re: lndustri-Plex Superfund Site - Parcel A 

Docket Number CERCLA 1-98-1009 

SIG ATURE PAGE FOR SETTLING RESPONDENTS 

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY enters into the Agreement and Covenant ot to Sue: 

FOR: CPl WOBURN INVESTMENTS LLC 

BY: ~ J --== c.SJ:::?=""~ 
AME: Todd Barclay 

TITLE: Authorized Representative 

ADDRESS: 30 Speen Street. Framingham. MA 01701 

PHONE: 978-307-0330 

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of Above-signed Party 

AME: Todd Barclav 

TITLE: Authorized Representative 

ADDRESS: 30 Speen Street. Framingham. MA OJ 701 

PHONE: 978-307-0330 



Description of Activities of Sen ling Respondent 

In the matter of Target and NDAI Agreement and Covenant Not To Sue 

Docket umber CERCLA 1-98-1009 

I. ame of Sen ling Respondent: CPI Woburn Investments LLC 

2. Name of Contact Person: Todd Barclay 

3. Address: 30 Speen Street. Fra1ninghan1~ MA 01701 

4. Telephone Number: 978-307-0330 

5. Nature of Interest in the Property : Owner 

6. Description of Activities that Settling Respondent will conduct on the Property: 

Continue existing retail and commercial uses. Current tenants are: 

I) Petco 
2) Vitamin Shoppe 
3) Club Pilates 
4) Liquor Market 
5) Liv's Juice Bar 
6) Starbucks 
7) PM Pediatrics 
8) Stretch Zone 
9) Pro ails 
I 0) Gardner Mattress 
I I) MD Esthetics 

7. Will Settling Respondent conduct any of the fol lowing activities at the Property? 

(a) Yes/No Use or handle hazardous substances other than in the 
normal course of retail trade. office use or restaurant 
use. 

(b) Yes/No Use c leaning materials other than in the normal course. 

(c) Yes o Use tractor trailer trucks upon the Property except at 
designated routes of ingress and egress, including at 
established loading docks. 

(d) Yes/No Penetrate the surface of the Property. 

(e) Yes/No Conduct on-site dry-cleaning operations 

(f) Yes/No Operate an underground storage tank. 

(g) Yes o conduct automobile maintenance repair activities. 

(h) Yes/No conduct manufacturing activities. 
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